93p Concress ) HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Rhrroxt
Ist Session No. 93-745.

MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1974

DeceuMBeR 20, 1973.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. ManoN, frem the committee of conference
submitted the following

FURTHER CONFERENCE REPORT

{To accompany H.R. 11576)

The committee of conference on the disagrecing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 11576)
making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal yeai ending June 30,
1974, and for other purposes, having met, after further full and free
conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their
respective Houses as follows: )

: hat the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 1, 2, 4, 25,
39, 44, 69, 78, 85, 88, 93, 96, 99, and 101.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 20, 23, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 46,
49, 59, 61, 62, 63, 65, 66, 72, 73, 76, 77, 79, 81, 82, 98§, 105, 106, and
107.

And agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 3:

That the House recede from.its disngreement to the amendment of
Phﬁ Senate numbered 3, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows:

In licu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $7,300,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 9:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 9, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment. insert $8,450,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

45



(]

Amendment numbered 13:

That. the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 13, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In licu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $125,000;
and_the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 17:

That the House recede from ifs disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 17, and agree to the sume with an amendment
as follows:

In licu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5,670,000;
and-the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 19:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 19, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $29,100,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 26:

That the ouse reced~ from its disagreemerit to the amendment: of
the Senate numbered: 26, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows: )

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amer:dment insert $8,960,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 34:

That the ITouse recede from.its disagreement to the aniendment of

the Senate nwmbered 34, and agree to the sanie with an amendment
as follows: .

In licu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $10,000,000,
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 37:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 37, and agree to the same with an amendment.
as follows:

In licu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:

HEALTII SERVICES DELIVERY

For an additional amount for “Ilealth screices delivery™, for carrying
out section 4(¢) of Public Law 93-33, §7,000,000.
And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 40:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 40, and agree to the same with an amendment. as
follows:

In lieu of the sum propused-by said amendment insert. $7.25,668,000,
and the Senale agree to the same.

46




Amendment numbered 41:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 41, and agree {o the same with an amendment
as follows:

In licu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $630,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 42:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 42, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

Strike out the matter as proposed by said amendment and insert:
and section. 110(b),; and the Senate agree to the same.

Aimendment numbered 45:

That. the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 45, and ngree to the same with an amendment.
as follows:

In licu-of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $47,857,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 60:

That.the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 60, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In licu of 'the sum proposed by said amendment insert $71,300,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 67: )

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 67, and agree-to the same with an amendment
as follows: '

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert £15,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 68:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment. of
the Seaate numbered 68, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert £15,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 83:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 83, and: agree to the same with an amendment.
as follows: ,

Tn lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $2,250,000;
and the Senate-agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 84:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendiaent of
the Senate numbered 84, and agree to the same with an amendment

as follows:
In licu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert. $5,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

47

—



Amendment numbered S7:

That the House recede from its dizagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 87, and agree to the same with an- amendment
as-follows:

In Jieu of the sum proposed by zaid amendment insert. $26,000.000 ;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered $9:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered $9, and agree to the same with an mucndmcnt
as follows: :

In lieti of the sum propos=ul by-said amendment insert: $105,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment. numbered 92:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 92, and agree to the same with an amendinent
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 317.000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 97:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 97, and agree to " the same with an amendment
as follows:

Tn licw of the sum prup()acd by said amendment insert S50 _/00,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 102:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 102, and agree to the same with an amendment as

follows:
In licu of the sum proposed by ~aid amendment insert $3,500,000;

and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 103:

That the House recede from its disugreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 103, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum prupmcd by ~aid amendment insert $1,100,000;
and the Senate agree to the same,




3

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments

numbered 3, 7, 14, 13, 1§, 21,

22, 24, 29, 31, 35, 36, 38, 43, 47, 48, 50,

-51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 538, 64, 70, 71, 74, 75, S0, $6, 90, 91, 94, 9;»,

100 104, 108, 109, ..nd]lO

GEORGE MamnoXx,
Jayie L. WHITTEN
{except: as 1o No. 5),
Jonx J. Rooxry,
Jok L. Evins,
Epwakxp P. Boraxn,
DaxierL J. Froon,
Tom STEED,
Jonx M. Snack,
Juiia BurLer HaNsEy,
Jonx J. McFaLy,
E. A. CEDERRERG,
Rouert H. MicueL,
Sinvio 0. CoxTE,
GLexN R. Davis,
Howarp W. Rosisox,
JosepH M. McDabg,
Managers on the Part: ‘of the House.

Jonx 1. McCLELLAN,
Wakrexy G. Macyusoy,
Jonx C. STENNIS;
Joux O. PASTORE,
Anay BmLg,
RoserT C. Byrp,
GaLe W. McGEer,
WiLLiay Proxyixe,
JoserH M. MoxToya,
Daxien K. INouyr,
Tnomas F. EaGLETON,
Mimrtox R. Youwe,
Rovax L. Hnuska,
Nornis COTTO\,
Ciarrorn P. Cask,
MHiram L. Foxg,
Mark O. HarrirLn,
TeEp STEVENS,
Cuantes McC. MaTthias, Jr.,
Ricuarn S. SCHWEIKER,
Hexry Brunvox,
Managers on the Part of the Senate

19




JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE
OF CONFERENCE ’

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the further
conference on the disagreeing voties of the iwo Houses.on the amend-
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 11576) making supplemental
appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974, and for other

urposes, submit the following joint statement to the House and the
Senate in explanation of the cftect of the action agreed upon by the
managers and recommended in the accompanying conference report:

Amendment No. 1: The foliowing provision in the opening para-
graph of the Senate bill, “and shall be made available for expenditure
except as specifically provided by law” was not agreed to by the
conferees because it was decmed to be an unnecessary restaterment of
existing provisions of law. It was therefore deleted without prejudice.

CHaPrER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE

Amendment No. 2: Deletes appropriation in the amount of $500,000
proposed by the Senate to carry out a comprehensive study and
mvestigation to determine the reason for the extensive loss of livestock
through injury and disease while such livestock is being transported
in interstate commerce for commercial purposes.

The conferees are in agreement that this is an essential study that
needs to be initinted immediately and dircet the Department to
proceed without delay. In the opinion of the conferces, the cost of this
study for the remainder of the 1974 fiscal year can be absorbed within
available funds.

FOREIGN AGRICGLTURAL SERVICE

Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $1,300,000 for “Forecign Agricul-
tural Service™ instead of $1,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,628,000 as proposed by the Senate.

FORESTRY INCENTIVES PROGRAM

Pending hearings on the next regular appropriation, the incentives
for tree planting for the remainder of the current fiseal year shall be
financed under the cooperative tree-planting program of R.E.AP.,
where up to 80 per cent of the cost has heen paid by the United States
and more than 5.5 billion seedlings have been set. out.

%




ExvirRoNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. 4: Restores House language deleted by the Senate.
The House lunguage prohibits the Environmental Protection Agency
from using funds to administer any program to tax, limit, or otherwise
regulate parking facilities.

: Cuaprer 11

DEPARTMENT oF DEFENSE—MILITARY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

Amendment No. 5: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment: of the Senate to provide $72,000,000 for
the exploration, development, and production of petroleum products
at Naval Petroleum Reserves Number 1 and 4.

Caarter IIT

Amendment No. 6: Changes chapter number.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 7: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate to insert language requiring
independent audit and approval throueh the nppropriations process
of Veterans Administration coniract setflements, with an amendment,
to exclude settlements of $1,000,000 or less. The managers on the
part of the Senate will move:to concur in the amendment of the House
to the amendment of the Senate.

Although this provision confirms current understandings of repro-
gramming aufliority, the conferees recognize that it could place a
hardship on cnontractors who have recently negotiated a settlement
with the Veterans Administration, but have not been paid by the
agency. The conferces agree that a secured advance payment In an
amount not to exceed $6,000,000 can be made in such situations prior
to the effective date of this bill, provided that such payment is for-
mally approved by the Office of Management and Budget, with the
understanding that an independent audit will ultimately be performed
and that final payment will be subject to Congressional approval,

It is the sense of the conferces that all claims against the &ctemns
Administration should be processed through the agency board of
contract appeals unless there is adequate legal analysis, audit infor-
mation, and claim documentation to show that settlement outside
the board of contract appeals is in the best interests of the Govern-
ment. This procedure should be taken into consideration when appro-
priations are requestsd to fund such claims. Tt is further the sense of
the conferees that when funds are requested to settle such claims, the
sumn should include funds to pay interest on the claim settlement.

ol



9

< Crarrer IV
Amendment No. 8: Changes chapter number.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $8,450,000 for management of
lends and rescurces insbeag of $8,150,000 as ’Broposed by the House
and $8,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above the
amount proposed by the House includes $300,000 for coal leasing
activities.

Amendment No. 10: Appropriates $500,000 for construction and
maintenance as proposed by ihe Senate. The managers on the part
of the House an(i) Senate are in s;reement that the House limitation
of $29,000 on the unit cost of emp']oye_e housing shall not apply to the
temporary housing to be construct2d by funds appropriated under
this paragraph. :

; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Amendment No. 11: Inserts - heading as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $2,240,000 for education and
welfare services as proposeg by the Senate.

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $125,000 for resources manage-
ment instead of $197,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 14: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a 1notion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate which appropriates $1,020,000
for construction and which provides that $2,700,000 of the amount
appropriated under this heading in the Department of the Interior
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1974, shall be available for
assistance to the Ramu,{l Navajo School Board, Incorporated, New
Mexico, for the construction of school facilities.

Amendment No. 15: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides an additional
$1,000,000 advance to be disbursed, at the discretion of the Seeretary
of the Interior, among the Regional Corporations established under
the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act.

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $10,110,000 for Trust Territory
of the Pacific Islands as proposed by the Senate instead of $8,410,000
as proposed’by the House.

BUREAU OF MINES

Amendment No. 17: Appropriates $5,670,000 for mines and minerals
instead of $4,170,000 as proposed by the Touse and $6,170,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The increase above the amount proposed by
the House includes $1,500,000 for construction of the Mine Health
and Safety Academy, Beckley, West Virginia,

92



10

The managers on the part of the House and Senate are in agreement
that, of the funds appropriated to the Burcau of Mines for petroleum
research, $1,300,000 shai. be for contract research on non-nuclear
explosive fracturing to stimulate the production of oi! and gas wells.

Amendment No. 18: Reported n technical disagreement. The
managers on the i 'rt of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which
provides that $1,500,000 of the amount appropriated for mines and
minerals shall remain avai'~hle until expended instead of $2,000,000
as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to coucur in the amendment of the House to the amendment
of the Senat-.

OFFICE OF COAL RESEARCH

Amendment No. 19: Appropriates $29,100,000 for salaries and
expenses instead of $26,100,000 as proposed by the Iouse and $30.-
200,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above the amount
proposed by the Ilouse includes $1,000,000 for system studies, and
$2,000,000 for research on magnetohydrodymarmics.

Amendment No. 20: Provides language as~ pronosed by the Senate
which provides that the appropriation for sa.aries and expenses
remain available until expended.

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

Amendment No. 21: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the Iouse will offer & motion o recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment groviding
833,545,000 for salaries and expenses instead of $21,145,000 as pro-
posed by the ITouse and §75,576,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amend-
ment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The increase above the amcunt proposed by the Ilouse includes
additions of $2,600,000 for assistance to States under the authority of
the Economic Stabilization Act; $10,000,000, contingent upon enact-
ment of S. 2589 or similar legislation, to be available as follows:
$5,000,000 for a State grant program and $5,000,000 for immplementa-
tion of other emergency cnergy programs authorized by such legisla-
tion; and a reduction of $300,000 for the Mandatory Petroleum
Allocation program. : :

Amendment No. 22: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motiou tu recede and
coacur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which
provides that $10,000,000 of the funds made availalle for salaries and
expenses shall be set aside as a contingency reserve and shall be
availabie for obligation only upon the enactinent into law of S, 2589,
Ninety-'hird Congress, or stiilar legislation, inatead of $52,000,000
as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the smendment of the Iouse to the amendment
of the Senate.

BUREAU OF SPORT FISHERIES AND WILALIFE

Amendment No. 23: Appropristes $450,000 for resource manuge-
ment as proposed by the Senate instead of $300 000 us propused by

the Wouse.
© 93




11

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Amendment No. 24: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the umendment ot the Senate which provides $12,000 for
planning and construction.

OFFICE OF SALINE WATER

Amendment No. 25: Deletes language as proFosed by the Senate.
The conferees agree that closure by the Office of Saline Water of the
Roswell, N. Mex., Test Facility is contrary to the intent of congres-
sional appropriations to keep this facility operating and direct that
no funds be used to close or deactivate this facility.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Amendment No. 26: Appropriates $8,960,000 for salaries and ex-
penses instead of $8,595,000 as proposed by the House and $9,445,000
as proposed by the Senate. The decrease below the amount proposed
by the Senate includes u reduction of $485,000 for energy conserva-
tion research related to mobile homes.

Amendment No. 27: Appropriates $543,000 for departmental op-
crations as proposed by the Senate instead of $400,000 as proposed
by :the House. :

OFFICE OF THY SOLICITOR

Amendment No. 28: Appropriates $999,000 for salaries and expenses
as proposed by the Senate.

RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FUREST SERVICE
FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

Amendment No. 29: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amcnhment of the Senate with an amendment providing $9,-
890,000 for forest land management instead of £8,590,000 as proposed
by the House and $8,550,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers
on the part of the Senate wi. move to concur in the amendment of
the House to the am<ndment of the Senate. The increase above the
amount proposed by the House inciudes $1,300,000 for timber sal-
vage and rehabilitation work in th. Northwest where the tussock moth
has caused widespread damage.

Amendment No. 30: Appropriates $240,000 for forest research as
proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 31: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the ITouse will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate which provideés language
which prohibits abolishing any region, moving or closing any regional
office }or research, State and private forestry, and national forest

o4

%



12

system administration of the Forest Service, Department of Agri-
culture, without the consent of the Committees on Appropriations and
Committees on Agriculture and Forestry in thé US. Senate and
U.S. House of Representatives.

AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL ADMINISTRATION

Améndment No. 32: Appropriates $7,100,000 for salaries and
expenses as proposed by the Senate.

Caapter V
Amendment No. 33: Changes chapter nuraber.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 34: A?s»ropr_intes $10,000,000 for ‘“‘Community
service employment for older Americans”, instead of $40,000,000
proposed by the Senate.

DerarTMENT oF HEALTH, EpUcATION, AND WELFARE
HEALTH SERVICES AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 35: Reported in technical disagreement The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment, which appropriates $36,500,000
of which $9,500,000 shall remain available until expended for *“‘Health
services planning and development”, instead of $9,500.000 to remain
available until expended as proposed by the House.

It has come to the conferces' attention that the Department of
Health, Education and Welfare is planning to further decentralize
and regionalize vital drug, alcohol anc mental health programs admin-
istered by the recently organized .Alcohol, Drug Abuse and Mental
Health Administration. Because of the possibility that further decen-
tralization of program decisions to the ten regional offices involves
implementation of a plan for de facto revenue sharing of questionable
legality which could retard development of consistent policies and
frustrate current efforts to develop a more coherent administration
of drug, alcohol, mental health and other health programs, the con-
ferces expect the Secretary to defer any final decision on this matter
uatil the appropriate Committees of Congress have had an opportunity
to carefully review the decentraiization and regivnalization proposals.

Amendment No. 36: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the Heuse will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with ar amendment which will
provide that $10,000,000 of the $27,000,000 earmarked for carrying
out the provisions of Public Law 93-154 shall be derived by transfer
from funds previously appropriated for emergency medical services
aclivities, instead of a transfer of $7,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The managers on_the part of the Senate will move to concur
in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

55









